
 
 

CLIMATE, ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD AT 4.00 PM ON TUESDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2021 

IN SEMINAR ROOM, NEXUS BUILDING, (UNIVERSITY OF LEEDS) 
DISCOVERY WAY, LEEDS LS2 3AA 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISPOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

3.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

4.  MINUTES OF GREEN ECONOMY PANEL 25 FEBRUARY 2021 

 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

5.  GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 

 (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

6.  MAYOR'S PLEDGES 

 (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

7.  CLIMATE AND ENVIRONMENT PLAN 

 (Pages 17 - 70) 
 

8.  COP 26 

 (Pages 71 - 76) 
 

9.  WHITE ROSE FOREST PLAN 

 (Pages 77 - 102) 
 

10.  FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

 (Pages 103 - 106) 
 

11.  ENERGY ACCELERATOR END OF PROGRAMME REVIEW 



 (Pages 107 - 112) 
 

 

 

Signed: 

 
WYCA Managing Director 



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
GREEN ECONOMY PANEL 

HELD ON THURSDAY, 25 FEBRUARY 2021 AS A REMOTE MEETING 

 
 
Present: 
 
William Firth European Metal Recycling (EMR) Ltd 
Richard Goodfellow Addleshaw Goddard 
Natasha Luther-Jones DLA Piper LLC 
Leah Stuart Civic Engineers 
Professor Simon Pringle (Chair) Project Rome 
Councillor Andrew Cooper Kirklees Council 
Councillor Sarah Ferriby Bradford Council 
Councillor Scott Patient Calderdale Council 
Rosa Foster (Advisory Representative) Environment Agency 
Nevil Muncaster (Advisory 
Representative) 

Yorkshire Water 

 
In attendance: 
 
Antonia Mattos Element Energy 
Katherine Orchard Element Energy 
Noel Collings West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Mathew Page West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ian Smyth West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ambrose White West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Janette Woodcock West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Aaliyah Younis West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
18. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence was received from Councillor Neil Walshaw, Jim 
Cardwell, Dr Alice Owen and Ben Tongue. 
 
 

19. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting. 
 
 

20. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

1

Agenda Item 4



There were no items on the Agenda requiring exclusion of the press and 
public. 
 

21. Minutes of the Meeting of the Green Economy Panel held on 18 
November 2020. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Green Economy Panel held 
on 18 November 2020 be approved. 
 
 

22. Chair's Update 
 
Element Energy 
 
The Chair welcomed external guests Katherine Orchard and Antonia Mattos 
from Element Energy, the independent consultants assisting with the work, 
who will set out the measures, policy considerations and actions required in 
West Yorkshire to reach net zero carbon by 2028 and said there would be a 
change in the running order of the meeting so that this presentation would be 
the first item on the Agenda. 
   
LEP Board 
 
Feedback to the Panel was given following the meeting of the LEP Board on 
24 February 2021. 
 
Head of Energy and Sustainability 
 
Daniel Barrett will be joining West Yorkshire Combined Authority in April 2021. 
Daniel was formerly Energy Systems and Innovation lead at the Greater 
London Authority. 
 
Energy Hub 
 
Nadia Macpherson joined the team to manage the Energy Hub. 
 
The Chair was keen to pause briefly to reflect on the decision to go ahead with 
the expansion of Leeds Bradford Airport and to also to reflect back to June 
2020 when the LEP Board approached the Panel in order to obtain the 
consensus of the Panel in respect of the proposed plans for the expansion of 
the airport following which the views of the Panel were incorporated in a letter 
sent by the Chair to the LEP Board. 
 
Following the decision to approve the expansion, the Chair felt that an 
explanation on how the decision was reached and the role of the Combined 
Authority in the Planning Process and the mechanics involved would be useful 
as he was keen to ensure transpar
[...]
e progress against the Green 
Economy Panel’s major projects and programmes, all of which form part of the 
City Region’s approach to tackling the Climate Emergency and was asked to 
note the work undertaken. 
 
Resolved:  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

4



 
 

Report to: Climate, Energy and Environment Committee  

Date:   19 October 2021 

Subject:   Governance Arrangements 

Director: Angela Taylor, Director, Corporate and Commercial Services 

Author: James Young, Governance Services Team Leader 

  

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1: 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To advise the Climate, Energy and Environment Committee of the governance 

arrangements and terms of reference approved by the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority (the Combined Authority) at the Annual Meeting on 24 
June 2021 in respect of the committee. 

 
2. Information 
 
2.1 At its meeting on 22 April 2021, the Combined Authority considered proposals 

for changes to decision-making arrangements in the context of the new 
functions and funding arising from the West Yorkshire devolution deal.  An 
overview of the principles and options highlighting the key elements was 
provided in the submitted report.  It was considered that the proposed new 
arrangements would better reflect the changed role and responsibilities of the 
Combined Authority following the election of a Mayor for West Yorkshire.   

 
2.2 Consequently, at its Annual Meeting on 24 June 2021, the Combined Authority 

resolved to appoint the Climate, Energy and Environment Committee on the 
terms of reference attached at Appendix 1 to this report. 

 

5

Agenda Item 5



2.3 The quorum of the Committee is 3 voting members to include 2 Combined 
Authority members or Local Authority co-optees. 

 
2.4 The Combined Authority also appointed Councillor Tim Swift as Chair of the 

Committee and Mark Roberts as deputy. 
 
2.5 The Combined Authority also agreed meeting dates for the Committee as 

follows: 
 

 20 July 2021 

 19 October 2021 

 11 January 2022 

 22 March 2022 
 
3. Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications 
 
3.1 The terms of reference require this, and all committees, to promote tackling 

the climate emergency implications in its actions. 
 
4. Inclusive Growth Implications 
 
4.1 The terms of reference require this, and all committees, to promote inclusive 

growth in its actions. 
 
5. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
5.1 The diversity of the committee will be kept under review and steps will be 

taken, in future recruitment campaigns, to ensure as far as possible that the 
membership is representative of the population we serve. 

 
5.2 Going forward, a lead committee member on inclusivity will be identified.  The 

inclusivity lead will be responsible for ensuring that the regional priority of 
enabling inclusive growth is fully considered in all decisions and that new 
opportunities are considered and implemented where appropriate and where 
they can add value to the agenda of the committee 

 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
 
 

6



9. External Consultees 
 
9.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 That the Climate, Energy and Environment Committee note the governance 

arrangements approved by the Combined Authority at the Annual Meeting on 
24 June 2021.  

 
11. Background Documents 
 

There are no bac
[...]
or has been invited by Cllr Susan Aitken, Leader of Glasgow City 
Council, to a UK100 and Glasgow City Council-hosted networking reception 
for UK local leaders on 10 November at COP26. 

78

https://together-for-our-planet.ukcop26.org/
https://together-for-our-planet.ukcop26.org/


2.12 On 11 November the Mayor will attend a national and international Metro 
Mayors event (hosted by Glasgow City Council), with mayors discussing the 
role of cities and regions in the green economic recovery. The attendance of 
the mayor provides the platform for her to champion what West Yorkshire is 
doing to tackle the climate emergency and share the West Yorkshire Climate 
and Environment Plan – mobilising partnerships to deliver. 

2.13 The MJ and Local Partnerships are hosting a podcast series during COP26, 
designed for local authorities seeking to understand the implications of COP26 
and to decode what the high-level statements mean for local government. The 
podcasts will be 45-60 minutes long and feature a combination of reporting, 
opinions and interviews. Ben Still (the Combined Authority’s Managing 
Director) has been invited to speak at the third in the series and will spotlight 
what have we learned from the COP.  

2.14 Liz Hunter (the Combined Authority’s Director for Policy and Development) 
has been invited to speak at a DecarboN8 live, in-person event at the UK 
Universities Network Innovation Showcase during COP26, title 'Real Zero in a 
Hurry: key messages and reflections on transport decarbonisation'. 
 

Regional Green Zone 

2.15 BEIS are funding several local authority-led Regional Green Zone events 
during the COP26 fortnight, to showcase local activity and projects to public, 
delegations and investors. The events will help to motivate and inspire people 
to join the race to net-zero and cut their carbon emissions. Event activity must 
be aligned with the themes outlined in the COP26 programme (Appendix 1).  

 
2.16 The Northeast and Yorkshire Energy Hub 
[...]
 and in deciding planning 
applications. Any development proposals within the National Forest and 
Community Forests in the Green Belt should be subject to the normal policies 
for controlling development in Green Belts. 

 
3. Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications  
 
3.1 The WRF Action Plan 2021-25 is a clear statement of intent for WRF partners 

in North and West Yorkshire to take practical steps at a landscape scale to 
dramatically increase the rate of woodland creation to 1) begin creating a 
sizeable carbon store and 2) to provide meaningful adaptation measures such 
a flood reduction and cooling of urban areas. 

 
4. Inclusive Growth Implications 
 
4.1 The WRF Green Streets® programme looks to work with landowners in 

priority community and employment areas. We will be undertaking an analysis 
of the Woodland Access Standard to ensure we can target tree canopy 
expansion within communities that do not meet the access to woodland 
standard 

 
5. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
5.1 There are no equality and diversity implications directly arising from this 

report. 
 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1  There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1 Extensive WRF partner involvement across North and West Yorkshire in the 

development of the WRF Action Plan 

86



 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 That the Committee endorses the WRF Action Plan 2021-25, ahead of its 

planned launch in November.  
 
10.2    That the Committee endorses the proposal for WRF partners across 

North and West Yorkshire, including the Combined Authority, to 
continue to work in partnership to develop a full White Rose Forest Plan 
2025-50 that will have recognised status in the national planning policy 
framework
[...]
e paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1: 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

 

1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To summarise the Combined Authority’s work with partners to address Flood 

Risk Management (FRM) issues. 
 
2. Information 
 

Policy Context 

2.1 In collaboration with partners, the Combined Authority developed the Leeds 
City Region Flood Review following the 2015 Boxing Day floods. The Review 
sits within Strategic Economic Framework (SEF) and outlines the Combined 
Authority’s approach to FRM. 

 
2.2 The Review includes 19 recommendations which relate to:  

 Economic impact of flooding;  

 Emergency response and recovery; and 

 Planning, risk reduction and mitigation for future events.  
 
2.3 Delivery of the recommendations is ongoing with partners. Consideration is 

also being given to opportunities to refresh the Review, having regard to 

109

Agenda Item 10



priorities emerging from the West Yorkshire Climate and Environment Plan. 
 
2.4 The resilience of the City Region to flood risk is vitally important to tackling the 

climate emergency. Our communities need to be helped to become more 
resilient to current and future weather events, which will only increase as our 
climate continues to change. The work undertaken to improve FRM provides 
an important contribution to the City Region’s work to address the Climate 
Emergency, supporting the commitment for West Yorkshire to reach net zero 
carbon by 2038 at the latest with significant progress by 2030. 

 
2.5 This work aligns with the Mayor’s pledge to tackle the climate emergency and 

protect the environment. 
 

Capital Flood Risk Management Programme 
  

Previous Delivery (up to March 2021) 

2.6 The Combined Authority has invested £20 million from the Leeds City Region 
Growth Deal Three, alongside over £200 million of partner match, into flood 
alleviation schemes across the region. Projects included Skipton Floo
[...]

Date:   19 October 2021 

Subject:   Energy Accelerator: End of Programme Review 

Director: Melanie Corcoran, Director of Delivery 

Author: Daisy Johnson, Programme Manager 

 

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1: 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To provide an end of programme review of the delivery of The Energy 

Accelerator programme, funded by the European Investment Bank (EIB) 
European Local ENergy Assistance (ELENA) fund and, with match funding from 
Leeds City Region Growth Deal, following the programme closure on 31st July 
2021.  
 

2. Information 
 

Programme Background:   
 
2.1 The Energy Accelerator programme began on 1st August 2018 and closed at 

the end of July 2021.  

2.2 The initial funding allocation from the European Investment Bank ELENA fund 
was £2.996 million, matched by £0.820 million from the Leeds City Region 
Growth Deal.  

113

Agenda Item 11



2.3 The aims and objectives of the Programme, as defined in the legal agreement, 
were to, ‘provide a new project development support service (PDS) … to 
remove the barriers relating to lack of project development funding and 
expertise that are currently preventing investment in low carbon capital projects 
in the Leeds City Region. …[and to]… provide technical, commercial, and legal 
services to the public, private, academic and community sectors to develop low 
carbon projects’.   

2.4 Works were delivered by a consortium of consultants, and comprised 
investment in four key sectors:  

1 Commercial & Domestic Retrofit 
2 Photovoltaics (PV) in Buildings 
3 Street Lighting and Urban Traffic Management and Control 
4 District Heat Programme 

2.5 Three key performance indicators were set out in the contract with the EIB, the 
most significant of which was the requirement to achieve an Accelerator 
Leverage Factor of at least 1:20, meaning that every £1 of ELENA support 
needs to result in at least £20 capital expenditure (Capex) pulled in through 
other sources, e.g., the private sector. 

Delivery Success: 

2.6 By the end of the contract the programme has achieved the three key 
performance indicators listed at point 2.5.  

2.7  Despite operating within a challenging economic climate, including the impacts 
of Brexit and COVID-19, a total of 45 projects were considered for investment. 
Of these, 22 projects received full Energy Accelerator feasibility support, of 
which six projects reached the required development stage within the Energy 
Accelerator timeframe. These are: 

1. Leeds City Centre South Bank Phase 2 Extension Heat Network (IP011: 
Leeds City Council)  

2. Schools Energy Efficiency Renewables (IP020: Beckfoot Trust) 
3. Bradford City Council Street Lighting (IP031: Bradford Metropolitan District 

Council) 
4. Building Portfolio Energy Efficiency Measures (IP035: Leeds City Council)  
5. EV Charging, City of York (IP041: City of York Council) 
6. Calderdale Heat Pump Project (IP045: Calderdale Council) 

The Energy Accelerator will lead to the creation of 247 new jobs (16.2 
permanent and 230.4 temporary jobs). 

2.8 The capital expenditure and project development services are lower than 
forecast due to the combined impacts of the COVID-19 crisis, Brexit, and the 
complex funding landscape for the larger district heating network projects. 
However, despite these factors, the programme achieved a 1:28 Accelerator 
Leverage Factor, exceeding the EIB requirement of 1:20.   

2.9  When the projects are fully constructed and operational, the programme will 
have delivered 7785 tonnes annual reduction in CO2, annual savings of 22.15 

114



GWh for energy efficiency (EE) projects, and annual production of 15.592 GWh 
energy production as a result of low carbon solutions and renewable energy 
sources (RES) projects.  

2.10 The figures presented above are still undergoing verification by the EIB as part 
of the closure process. A Final Report, supported by an external audit, to close 
the programme was submitted to the EIB on 31st August 2021 and the outcome 
is pending. 

Legacy of the Energy Accelerator: 

2.11 Clean growth continues to be a high priority for the West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority since it declared a climate emergency on Thursday, 27 June 2019 and 
set an objective to support the Leeds City Region to become a net zero carbon 
economy by 2038.  Moreover, one of the Mayor of West Yorkshire’s ten pledges 
is to tackle the climate emergency and protect the environment.   

2.12 More recently, at its meeting of 8th June 2021, the Combined Authority approved 
a Full Business Case for the Net Zero Region Accelerator which is intended to, 
‘influence the achievement of a net-zero carbon West Yorkshire by 2038, and 
the economic recovery post COVID-19.’  

2.13 Lessons learned from the delivery of the Energy Accelerator programme have 
informed the design of the Net Zero Region Accelerator.  In addition, projects 
that were not able to come forward as part of the Energy Accelerator, such as 
Halifax District Heating Network, are being referred to this new programme in 
the hope they will benefit from future rounds of funding, thereby creating a 
legacy for the Energy Accelerator programme. 

2.14 It is worth noting that the Energy Accelerator programme has experienced a 
number of challenges throughout its lifetime. These included a longlist of 
provisional projects which were not deemed suitable to progress for various 
reasons and others needed to be established; challenges in procurement, 
which may have been better addressed by establishing a framework to spread 
the risk.  As a result the level of effort required to oversee the programme to 
ensure that it achieved its objectives and that the EIB leverage targets were 
met, far outweighed what was anticipated at ‘bid stage’. These challenges, 
together with recommendations for change have been captured in a lessons 
learned log and, as mentioned above, it is intended that these will inform the 
future work of the Net Zero Region Accelerator programme.  

 

3. Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications  
 
3.1 The Programme has reported as delivered 7785 tonnes annual reduction in 

CO2, annual savings of 22.15 GWh for energy efficiency (EE) projects, and 
annual production of 15.592 GWh energy production because of renewable 
energy sources (RES) projects. These figures are still undergoing verification 
by the EIB as part of the closure process. 

 

 

115



4. Inclusive Growth Implications 
 
4.1 Responding to high levels of unemployment The Leeds City Region is home 

to an expanding green technologies industry, and so investment in this area 
contributes to the levelling up agenda in West Yorkshire generally. 247 full time 
jobs have been created across West Yorkshire as a result of the Energy 
Accelerator Programme, which responds to the fact that Yorkshire and the 
Humber have a higher rate of unemployment (5% in April 2021).  

4.2 Levelling up in Schools The energy saving measures delivered by the Energy 
Accelerator Programme for Project IP020 Beckfoot Trust will reduce annual 
expenditure on energy consumption, reducing the cost of bills for the school, 
allowing the funding to be invested into pupils and other works to improve the 
school buildings. 

4.3 Tackling Fuel Poverty: The IP025 Leeds Pipes DHN Project is set to result in 
energy bill savings of 10-25% per year, providing almost 800 homes with 
affordable and sustainable heat. Whilst this is of benefit for the Net Zero 
Agenda, this has the added benefit of responding to poverty, allowing residents 
to save money each month (with reports of savings up to £150 per month per 
home connected to th
[...]
 was £2.052 million of the £2.996 million allocation, therefore 

the full grant allocation will not be utilised and drawn down. The full allocation 
was not required due to the combined impacts of the COVID-19 crisis and 
Brexit, with several larger projects experiencing delays outside of their control 
and being placed on the pipeline for future investment.  

6.2 The total Leeds City Region Growth Deal spend was £0.510 million of the 
£0.820 allocation. 

6.3 The Energy Accelerator has received two instalments of funding from the EIB 
that total 70% of the EIB contribution to the Programme. The third payment will 
not be required and a repayment of the unspent grant of ~€ 0.427 million is 
expected to be made to the EIB subject to approval of the figures in the Final 
Report.  

6.4 The programme was required to undergo an external audit, which has been 
successfully completed and submitted to the EIB, along with the Final Report.  

7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 Records must be maintained for a period of seven years post programme 

closure in the event of audit by the European Investment Bank.  
 
7.2 State Aid implications will be monitored for a period of 15 years.  
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1 Resource is in place until 31st October 2021 to lead programme closure, 

including responding to queries from the European Investment Bank, and 
producing the Project Closure Report. 

 

9. External Consultees 

 
9.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 That the members of the Climate, Energy and Environment Committee note, 

subject to Final Report approval by the EIB: 
 
a) That the programme has achieved its three primary KPIs, most notably securing 

an Accelerator Leverage Factor of 1:28, exceeding the EIB requirement of 1:20. 
 
b) That the programme has contributed significantly to the Tackling the Climate 

Emergency agenda by delivering 7785 tonnes annual reduction in CO2, annual 
savings of 22.15 GWh for energy efficiency (EE) projects, and annual 
production of 15.592 GWh energy production because of renewable energy 
sources (RES) projects. 

117



 
c) That a return of unspent grant of ~€ 0.427 million will be made to the EIB 

subject to approval of the figures in the Final Report. 
 

d) That projects unable to come forward within Energy Accelerator timescales 
have been referred to the Net Zero Region Accelerator, creating a legacy for 
this programme.  

 
11. Background Documents 
  

None. 
 
12. Appendices 
 

None.  
 
 
 

118


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Green Economy Panel 25 February 2021
	5 Governance Arrangements
	Appendix 1 Climate, Energy and Env Committee TOR

	6 Mayor's Pledges
	7 Climate and Environment Plan
	Appendix 1 - West Yorkshire Climate and Environment Plan

	8 COP 26
	9 White Rose Forest Plan
	Appendix 1 White Rose Forest Plan

	10 Flood Risk Management Update
	11 Energy Accelerator End of Programme Review



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
CLIMATE, ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2021 AT SEMINAR ROOM, NEXUS 
BUILDING, (UNIVERSITY OF LEEDS) DISCOVERY WAY, LEEDS LS2 

3AA 
 
 
Present: 
 
Mark Roberts (Deputy Chair) Beer Hawk Ltd 
Councillor Andrew Cooper Kirklees Council 
Councillor Jack Hemingway Wakefield Council 
Councillor Neil Walshaw Leeds City Council 
Councillor Scott Patient Calderdale Council 
Professor Simon Pringle Project Rome 
Jim Cardwell (Advisory Representative) Northern Powergrid 
Leah Stuart Civic Engineers 
Melanie Taylor (Advisory Representative) Northern Gas Networks 
 
In attendance: 
 
Liz Hunter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Daniel Barrett West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Kate Thompson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Swift, Councillor Ferriby, 
Councillor Waller, William Firth, Richard Goodfellow, Natasha Luther-Jones, 
Dr Alice Owen, Ben Tongue, Gaynor Z Craigie, and Rosa Foster.    

2. Declarations of Disposable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests at the meeting.    

3. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
There were no items that required the exemption of the press and public.    

4. Minutes of Green Economy Panel 25 February 2021 
 
The minutes of the Green Economy Panel held on 25 February 2021 be 
approved.    

5. Governance Arrangements 
 



Members considered a report which set out the governance arrangements for 
the Climate, Energy and Environment Committee as approved by the 
Combined Authority at its meeting on 24 June 2021. 
 
Members discussed the importance of making linkages between the Climate, 
Energy and Environment Committee and the other committees across the 
Combined Authority, particularly the Place, Regeneration and Housing 
Committee.   
 
Resolved: That the governance arrangements approved by the Combined 
Authority on 24 June 2021 be noted.    

6. Mayor's Pledges 
 
Members considered a report which set out the mayor’s manifesto pledges.  

Members were supportive of the Mayor’s pledges and had the following 
questions and comments: 

• That hydrogen was a unique asset for the region and could be used to 
ensure a more publicly accessible charging hub model. 

• The need to encourage products for terrace housing for electric vehicle 
charging and the need to make sure that the grid was positioned to 
support electric vehicle charging.  

• Members asked for more information regarding the pledge to build 
5000 affordable and sustainable homes and asked for more information 
regarding the pledge, specifically around what definition of sustainable 
the homes would be built to.  

• Members discussed the possibility to influence the decarbonisation of 
HGVs. 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted.    

7. Climate and Environment Plan 
 
Members considered a report that set out the West Yorkshire Climate and 
Environment Plan. The Plan was a starting point and set out the actions 
necessary to deliver a net zero carbon region with proposals for the next three 
years.  
 
The Committee wished to formally note a letter of representation received 
regarding the carbon impact assessment of schemes. It was noted that a 
carbon impact assessment was in development and would ensure a better 
assessment of schemes for future schemes.  
 
Members had the following questions and comments: 
 

• Members welcomed the West Yorkshire Climate and Environment Plan 
and felt it was well structured and comprehensive.  

• Members asked for clarification on the relationship with the carbon 
emission reduction pathways work and which pathway the Plan was 
based on. 

• Members noted that the first three years of the West Yorkshire Climate 



and Environment Plan set out policy actions which would fit into all 3 
pathways and so a decision on which pathway the Combined Authority 
would follow could be made later.  

• Members discussed the carbon impact assessment as a useful tool but 
the information it would provide needed to be at the heart of future 
decision making.  

• Members asked for clarity on how the Committee could register their 
voice in decisions where concerns over carbon impact assessment 
remained.   

• That the expansion of Leeds, Bradford Airport was at odds with the aim 
of achieving net zero by 2038 and that it was vital that the wider 
aviation industry be explicitly factored into the plan. 

• Members discussed the value of road schemes and that schemes 
designed to increase car volume were incompatible with the West 
Yorkshire Climate and Environment Plan. It was noted that some road 
schemes could help in the decarbonisation of road vehicles by 
promoting active travel or improving traffic flow to make bus services 
more reliable and so benefit passengers.  

Resolved: That the Climate and Environment Plan be endorsed, and 
members comments be noted.    

8. COP 26 
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on the activity planned 
in the region before and during COP26.  
 
Members noted that the Mayor would be attend a national and international 
Metro Mayors event to discuss the role of cities and regions in the green 
economic recovery. 
 
Members shared their plans for COP26 and members noted that the 
Combined Authority and West Yorkshire local authorities had been successful 
with an application from the Northeast and Yorkshire Energy Hub for £19,500 
for five events to showcase local activity and projects to public, delegations 
and investors.  
 
Resolved: That the Committee noted the upcoming activity before and during 
COP26.    

9. White Rose Forest Plan 
 
Members considered a report which sought endorsement for the White Rose 
Forest Action Plan 2021-25. Guy Thompson was in attendance and provided a 
presentation which set out the White Rose Forest Action Plan 2021-25 ahead 
of its planned launch in November.  
 
The presentation focussed on the programme targets and the delivery 
pathway and proposed that White Rose Forest partner in North and West 
Yorkshire continue to work in partnership to develop a full White Rose Forest 
Plan 2025-2050 that would have a recognised status in the national planning 
policy framework.  
 
Members discussed the Equality, Diversity, and Inclusion aspects of the White 



Rose Forest including the benefits of access to open space and the necessity 
to ensure it was accessible to all. 
 
The Committee noted the challenges associated with the action plan including 
meeting complicated and varied landowner requirements. 
 
Resolved:  
 

(i) That the WRF Action Plan 2021-25 be endorsed, ahead of its planned 
launch in November. 10.2  
 

(ii) That the proposal for WRF partners across North and West Yorkshire, 
including the Combined Authority, to continue to work in partnership 
to develop a full White Rose Forest Plan 2025-50 that will have 
recognised status in the national planning policy framework be 
endorsed.    

10. Flood Risk Management Update 
 
Members considered a report which summarised the Combined Authority’s 
work with partners to address flood risk management issues. 
 
Delivery of the Leeds City Region Flood Review was ongoing with partners 
and members noted that consideration had been given to refresh the review 
considering priorities emerging from the West Yorkshire Climate and 
Environment Plan.  
 
The Committee welcomed the update and discussed the synergy between the 
green streets programme, flood management and sustainable drainage 
scheme. Members also discussed the importance of parity of funding between 
natural flood management, which was low carbon and effective, and hard 
engineering.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.    

11. Energy Accelerator End of Programme Review 
 
Members discussed a report which outlined an end of programme review of 
the energy accelerator programme following the programme closure on 31 
July 2021.  
A total of 45 projects had been considered for investment; of these 22 projects 
received a full energy accelerator feasibility support. 6 projects reached the 
required development stage within the timescales and were outlined in the 
submitted report.  
Lessons learned from the delivery of the Energy Accelerator had informed the 
design of the Net Zero Region Accelerator and projects not able to come 
forward as part of the energy accelerator could be referred to this new 
programme.  
 
Resolved: That the members of the Climate, Energy and Environment 
Committee note, subject to Final Report approval by the EIB: 
 

(i) That the programme has achieved its three primary KPIs, most notably 
securing an Accelerator Leverage Factor of 1:28, exceeding the EIB 



requirement of 1:20.  
 

(ii) That the programme has contributed significantly to the Tackling the 
Climate Emergency agenda by delivering 7785 tonnes annual 
reduction in CO2, annual savings of 22.15 GWh for energy 
efficiency (EE) projects, and annual production of 15.592 GWh 
energy production because of renewable energy sources (RES) 
projects.  

 
(iii) That a return of unspent grant of ~€ 0.427 million will be made to the 

EIB subject to approval of the figures in the Final Report.  
 

(iv)  That projects unable to come forward within Energy Accelerator 
timescales have been referred to the Net Zero Region Accelerator, 
creating a legacy for this programme.   


